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MONTOUR AREA RECREATION COMMISSION

www.MontourRec.com

7:00pm November 20, 2023 Regular Meeting Agenda
Montour Preserve Environmental Education Center, 374 Preserve Rd, Danville, PA 17821
or https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84522407052?pwd=VDFIVXVFSENIS1hjumdzRDRseEhNUTQ9
To connect by phone: (929) 205 6099 | Meeting ID: 845 2240 7052 | Passcode: 452092

Call to Order

Public Comment

Officer Reports
e Chairman’s Report
e Treasurer’s Report (pages 2 - 14)
e Secretary’s Report

Partner Reports

e Danville Area School District
Danville Borough
Mahoning Township
Montour County
Riverside Borough
Washingtonville Borough

Assistant Director’s Report (Julian Brehm) (page 15)

Director’s Report (Bob Stoudt) (pages 16 — 27)
e Forest Management Vision for the Communities in the Danville Area (pages 29 - 33)

Old Business

New Business
Approval of MARC 2024 Budget (provided separately)
Approval of MARC 2024 Staff Compensation / Benefits Adjustments (provided separately)
Approval of Director’s Spending Authority (Proposed $2,500 Without Board Approval; Currently $500)
Approval of MARC 2024 Meeting Dates (page 28)
Approval of MARC and MARC-Affiliated 2024 Special Events
o 2024 Girls ROC Camps (Dates to be Determined)
o 2024 Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (Dates to be Determined)
o 2024 Montour Preserve Maple Sugaring (February 24, 2024)
o 2024 Monthly Hikes Series (New Year’s Day, then 3" Sunday each Month)
e Designation of Julian Brehm as Acting Director, with Compensation Adjustment, During Planned
Stoudt Absence December 7 — 26, 2023
e Approval to Apply for Grant Funding

o Susquehanna Greenway Mini-Grant Program (https://susquehannagreenway.org/mini-grant-
program/) (Robbins Trail Interpretive Signage and/or Robbins Trail Reconstruction; Up to
$10,000 Grant w/ Required 1:1 Match)

o Susquehanna River Basin Commission Stream & Watershed Enhancement Grant Program
(https://www.srbc.gov/our-work/grants/stream-watershed-enhancement-grant.html)
(Chillisquaque Creek Access Improvements / Mill Park Development; Up to $5,000 Grant w/ no
Required Match)

Other Items

Adjournment
next meeting: 7:00pm Monday, January 22, 2024 (proposed)


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84522407052?pwd=VDFIVXVFSENIS1hjUmdzRDRseEhNUT09
https://susquehannagreenway.org/mini-grant-program/
https://susquehannagreenway.org/mini-grant-program/
https://www.srbc.gov/our-work/grants/stream-watershed-enhancement-grant.html

Number or Transaction Date Sent to Recorded on Bank " " ” » " Statement of Revenues & Grant to Credit or » Account
piod oy e oreaon® Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting mensen e e | powte f pmieatrey | Debit €| credie(s) | Gty
$52.47 admin/misc; Montour Count
7552 | 10/23/2023 | 11/5/2023 Airiam MDT, LLC (website hosting) $52.47 admin/misc; $52.47 Montour Preserve (website) |$52.47 park & trail o oty 104.94 110,103.74
otel Tax
7553 10/23/2023 | 11/5/2023 PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park and trail Montour County 372.44 109,731.30
maintenance Hotel Tax
7554 | 10/23/2023 | 11/5/2023 PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park and trail Montour County 666.70 109,064.60
maintenance Hotel Tax
7555 10/23/2023 | 11/5/2023 PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park and trail Montour County 64.00 109,000.60
maintenance Hotel Tax
7556 10/23/2023 | 11/5/2023 PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park and trail Montour County 43.79 108,956.81
maintenance Hotel Tax
7557 10/23/2023 | 11/5/2023 | 10/1-10/31/23 |iulian Brehm (mileage reimbursement) personal vehicle usage reimbursement park and trail Montour County 163.75 108,793.06
maintenance Hotel Tax
7558 10/23/2023 | 11/5/2023 ohnson Controls Security Solutions (Montour Preserve |\ o\ - brecerve (security system) park and trail Montour County 198.00 108,595.06
security system quarterly monitoring) maintenance Hotel Tax
7559 10/23/2023 | 11/5/2023 | 10/1-10/31/23 |Dennis Piatt (payroll 10/8 - 10/21) payroll - Piatt wages Mm::(”e'l i::mv 625.21 107,969.85
7560 10/23/2023 | 11/5/2023 | 10/1-10/31/23 |iulian Brehm (payroll 10/8 - 10/21) payroll - Brehm wages M°'::(”e'| i::mv 1,414.49 106,555.36
7561 10/23/2023 | 11/5/2023 | 10/1-10/31/23 |Robert Stoudt (payroll 10/8 - 10/21) payroll - Stoudt wages Montour County 2,460.67 104,094.69
Hotel T
otel Tax
automatic | 032023 | 11/5/2023 | 10/1-10/31/23 |Zoom dues & fees dues & fees Montour County 16.95 104,077.74
payment Hotel Tax
automatic | /242023 | 11/5/2023 | 10/1-10/31/23 [Ride With GPS (monthly fee) dues & fees dues & fees Mntour County 10.00 104,067.74
payment Hotel Tax
debit card | 10/24/2023 | 11/5/2023 | 10/1- 1031723 |\APAAULO Parts (battery charger, battery tester, and |\ invenance tools & supplies park and trail Montour County 145.72 103,922.02
washer fluid) maintenance Hotel Tax
P i ;
debit card | 10/24/2023 | 11/5/2023 | 10/1-10/31/23 |Cooper Electric (light bulbs and electricity tester) 95789 Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc); $33.37 |park and trail Montour County 91.26 103,830.76
park maintenance tools & supplies maintenance Hotel Tax
) $14.31 park & trail
automatic Montour County
e | 10/26/2023 | 11/5/2023 | 10/1-10/31/23 |MailChimp (monthly email plan subscription) $14.31 Montour Preserve (email); $14.31 admin/misc. | maintenance; $14.31 o oY 28.62 103,802.14
pay miscellaneous expenses
debitcard | 10/26/2023 | 11/5/2023 | 10/1-10/31/23 |CO1e's Hardware (spray paint, ratchet straps, to0l box, |10\, pregerve (maintenance/misc) park and trail Montour County 288.77 103,513.37
straps, pipe wrench) maintenance Hotel Tax
park and trail Montour County
credit 10/27/2023 | 11/5/2023 | 10/1-10/31/23 |Amazon.com (credit for out of stock item) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) 50.83 | 103,564.20
maintenance Hotel Tax
7562 10/30/2023 | 11/5/2023 PPL Electric Utilities Hess Recreation Area (electricity) park and trail Montour County 62.09 103,502.11
maintenance Hotel Tax
7563 10/30/2023 | 11/5/2023 Starr Portables (Montour Preserve sewage pumping)  [Montour Preserve (sewage pumping) park and trail Montour County 385.00 103,117.11
maintenance Hotel Tax
7564 10/30/2023 | 11/5/2023 SkyPacket (Montour Preserve internet service) Montour Preserve (internet service) park and trail Montour County 79.00 103,038.11
maintenance Hotel Tax
7565 10/30/2023 | 11/5/2023 Susan Shultz, CPA Tax & Accounting accounting professional fees M°':°l'"| ?’“"(y 100.00 102,938.11
otel Tax
debit card | 10/30/2023 | 11/5/2023 Weis (drinks and snacks for Bloomsburg High School |1 0\ procorve (maintenance/misc) park and trail Montour County 69.94 102,868.17
Volunteer work day) maintenance Hotel Tax
debitcard | 10/30/2023 | 11/5/2023 Domina’s Pizza (pizzas for Bloomsburg High School Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trail Montour County 81.57 102,786.60
Volunteer work day) maintenance Hotel Tax
’ ) ) ; ) park and trail Montour County
debitcard | 10/30/2023 | 11/5/2023 | 10/1-10/31/23 |Amazon.com (lithium A batteries for trail cameras)  |park maintenance tools & supplies 148.40 102,638.20
maintenance Hotel Tax
debitcard | 10/30/2023 | 11/5/2023 |Amazon.com (paper towels) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trail Montour County 95.58 102,542.62
maintenance Hotel Tax
automatic Montour County
10/31/2023 | 11/5/2023 | 10/1-10/31/23 |PAUC Fund (Q3 taxes) payroll taxes wages 84.00 102,458.62
payment Hotel Tax
automatic ) Montour County
10/31/2023 | 11/5/2023 Keystone Collections Group (Q3 payroll taxes) payroll taxes wages 446.69 102,011.93
payment Hotel Tax
debit card | 10/31/2023 | 11/5/2023 | 10/1-10/31/23 |Leighow Food Shop (unleaded gasoline for leaf blowers) [Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trail Montour County 19.53 101,992.40
maintenance Hotel Tax
debit card | 10/31/2023 | 11/5/2023 Cole's Hardware (spray paint, paper towels, gas Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trail Montour County 93.40 101,899.00
container, tape, 2-cycle oil) maintenance Hotel Tax
debit card | 10/31/2023 | 11/5/2023 Sunoco (unleaded gasoline for leaf blowers) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trail Montour County 3027 101,868.73
maintenance Hotel Tax
interest | 10/31/2023 | 11/5/2023 | 10/1-10/31/23 [interest interest interest 29.41 | 101,898.14
debitcard | 11/3/2023 Cole's Hardware (rope) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trail Montour County 66.75 101,831.39
maintenance Hotel Tax
debitcard | 11/3/2023 Warehouse Battery Outlet (tractor battery) park maintenance tools & supplies park and trail Montour County 105.95 101,725.44
maintenance Hotel Tax
Cole's Hardware (bolts, washers, drill bits, screws, locks
debitcard | 11/4/2023 for Cameron Kishbaugh Eagle Scout project (Hess and  [special projects (Kishbaugh Eagle Scout project) special projects 108.04 101,617.40
Hopewell bike racks)
edit | 11/6/203 VOID check #7402 (Valentina Shevchenko (payroll 4/23 1 oo ages Montour County 20003 | 101,627.33
5/6)) Hotel Tax
M
7566 11/6/2023 Valentina Shevchenko (payroll 4/23 - 5/6) payroll - Shevchenko wages °'::l"e'| i::"“’ 209.93 101,617.40
1,21 leaning); $22
7567 11/6/2023 Candy Fisher (cleaning services) 91,216 Montour Preserve (cleaning); $224 Hess park and trail Montour County 1,440.00 100,177.40
Recreation Area (restrooms) maintenance Hotel Tax
568 | 11/6/2023 Heaps Container Service, LLC (Hess Recreation Area and [$130 Montour Preserve (trash); $70 Hess Recreation Area|park and trail Montour County 200,00 99,9740
Montour Preserve trash service) (trash) maintenance Hotel Tax e
7569 11/6/2023 Julian Brehm (mileage reimbursement 10/25-11/3)  |personal vehicle usage reimbursement park and trail Montour County 83.84 99,893.56
maintenance Hotel Tax
7570 11/6/2023 Robert Stoudt (mileage reimbursement 10/16 - 11/5) |personal vehicle usage reimbursement park and trail Montour County 596.05 99,207.51
maintenance Hotel Tax
7571 11/6/2023 Dennis Piatt (payroll 10/22 - 11/4) payroll - Piatt wages MOL‘;’;‘Z ?::'my 480.56 98,816.95
7572 11/6/2023 Julian Brehm (payroll 10/22 - 11/4) payroll - Brehm wages M“':;’(”erl ?::"‘y 1,280.16 97,536.79
7573 11/6/2023 Robert Stoudt (payroll 10/22 - 11/4) payroll - Stoudt wages M“’:g(“e'l i::'"“’ 2,142.28 95,394.51
debitcard | 11/6/2023 Penn Jersey Food Mart (unleaded gas for 2-cycle tools) |Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trail Montour County 28.84 95,365.67
maintenance Hotel Tax
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MARC 2023 Savings Account Register (ID 01)

interest 9/30/23 10/3/23 9/1-9/30/23 |interest earned 7/1 - 9/30/23 14.88 47,233.20

transfer of Montour County Hotel Tax grant funds to checking account to reimburse grant-eligible
expenses incurred 6/6/23 - 8/20/23

transfer 10/5/23 47,227.57 5.63

2023 CGF Grant - Hess Recreation Area Restroom Checking Account Register (ID 41)

/ 7/5/23 8/3/23 7/1-7/31/23 |initial deposit 2,000.00 2,000.00
transfer 10/5/23 transfer to general checking account to reimburse grant-eligible expenses 1,034.32 965.68
transfer 10/14/23 transfer to general checking account to reimburse grant-eligible expenses 965.68 0.00

MARC 2023 Mahoning Township ARP Grant Checking Account Register (ID 43)

interest 10/31/23 11/5/23 10/1-10/31/23 |interest earned 10/1 - 10/31/23 3.34 15,744.29

2023 CGF Grant - Washingtonville Pavilion Checking Account Register (ID 45)

2023 beginning balance 1,000.00

Montour County Act 13 Grant Checking Account Register (ID 48)

interest 10/31/23 11/5/23 10/1-10/31/23 |interest earned 10/1 - 10/31/23 6.37 30,025.90

2023 CGF Grant - Washingtonville DeLong Park Checking Account Register (ID 49)

depaosit 7/31/23 8/3/23 7/1-7/31/23  |initial deposit - CGF Washingtonville DeLong Park grant 1,750.00 1,750.00

transfer 10/5/23 transfer to general checking to reimburse grant-eligible expenses 1,532.07 217.93

A MARC@ MARC November 20, 2023 meeting agenda packet page 3 of 33
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4 servicelst’

Federal Credit Union | Friends you can bank on.
1985 MONTOUR BLVD., P.O. BOX 159 DANVILLE, PA 17821-0159

ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED

685464 8311 14 UNQ 11-01-23 CLT
000008310 1

(T U TEOUTUTY [T R [ LR A AL [
MONTOUR AREA RECREATION COMMISSION
PO BOX 456

DANVILLE PA 17821

Account Statement
800.562.6049 | servicel.org

Member Number

Statement For: 10/01/2023 - 10/31/2023
Page: 1 of 4

Take a closer look and discover how the equity you've built
in your home can help you tackle your next project! Tuition?

Remodeling? Holiday spending? Everyday Equity provides
budget-friendly options to help you accomplish your goals!

Plus, there's no cost to lock in our great low fixed rates on
up to two segments of your line!*

*The rate will not increase at any time while the plan is open.

Apply today! Visit service1.org or call 800.562.6049 for full details!

Your Account Balances as of 10/31

Looking to save more?

Eﬁgul'("?" S?[‘;";%S Lol 105 322'?3 We can help. Refinance or consolidate
ecking ,322.
Caf Hess Grant ID 41 0.00 your qlgbt and take advantage of our
Mahoning Arp Grant ID 43 15,744.29 competitive low rate loan options today!
Cgf Washingtonville Pavilion ID 45 1,000.00 Visit servicel.org for details.
Act 13 Grant ID 48 30,025.90
Washingtonville Delong Park ID 49 217.93
Account Balance Total $152,315.94
Total Dividends Year-To-Date $323.41
REGULAR SAVINGS ID 01 Beginning Balance $47,233.20
Dividends Year-To-Date $24.94 0 Total Deposits for 0.00
1 Total Withdrawals for 47,227.57-
Ending Balance $5.63
Date Transaction Description Deposit Withdrawal Balance
10/05 Withdrawal Home Banking Transfer To Share 40 $47,227.57- $5.63
Beginning Balance $82,582.99
Dividends Year-To-Date $239.83 6 Total Deposits for 53,391.05
52 Total Withdrawals for 30,651.85-

Annual Percentage Yield earned 0.300% from 10/01/2023 through 10/31/2023

Are you getting your statement electronically?
If not, sign in to Service 1st online or mobile banking
Frid

Ending Balance $105,322.19

Federally Insured by NCUA.

today to make the switch!

MARC®

MONTOUR AREA RECREATION COMMISSION

MARC November 20, 2023 meeting agenda packet

page 4 of 33



H servicelst’ Account Statement
800.562.6049 | servicel.org
Federal Credit Union | Friends you can bank on. Member Number:
1985 MONTOUR BLVD., P.O. BOX 159 DANVILLE, PA 17821-0159 Statement For: 10/0112023 - 10/3112023
Page: 2 of 4
CHECKINGID4O Continued from previous page.
Date Transaction Description Deposit Withdrawal Balance
10/01 Withdrawal Debit Card Sffcu Chk Crd Merch. Post: 09/29 Amazon.com*T11SYOHQ1 $200.94- $82,382.05
Amzn.com/bil WA 0 3272549244 5
10/02 Draft 7521 208.80- 82,173.25
10/02 Draft 7524 837.00- 81,336.25
10/03 Draft 7528 31.52- 81,304.73
10/03 Draft 7527 428.80- 80,875.93
10/03 Draft 7520 2,607.00- 78,268.93
10/04 Withdrawal Debit Card Sffcu Chk Crd Merch. Post: 10/02 CLARKS AG CENTER 172.03- 78,096.90
TURBOTVILLEPA 0 3275916690 0
10/04 Withdrawal Pos #000035001088 NwS MILLVILLE HARDWOO00825 940 S STATE STREET 32.91- 78,063.99
MILLVILLE PA
10/05 Deposit Home Banking Transfer From Share 01 47,227.57 125,291.56
10/05 Deposit Home Banking Transfer From Share 41 1,034.32 126,325.88
10/05 Deposit Home Banking Transfer From Share 49 1,532.07 127,857.95
10/06 Withdrawal Debit Card Sffcu Chk Crd Merch. Post: 10/04 DOG GONE GOOD FUEL 41.89- 127,816.06
MILLVILLE PA 0 3277629403 2
10/09 Recurring Withdrawal Debit Card Sffcu Chk Crd Merch. Post: 10/07 CALTOPO 100.00- 127,716.06
HTTPSCALTOPO. CA 0 3280914499 4
10/11 Withdrawal Pos #000018373778 SQ *COLE'S HARDWARE INC. SQUARE PURCHASE 132.96- 127,583.10
DANVILLE PA
10/13 Withdrawal Debit Card Sffcu Chk Crd Merch. Post: 10/11 LOWE'S #1868 BLOOMSBURG 316.94- 127,266.16
PA 0 3284030191 0
10/14 Withdrawal Debit Card Sffcu Chk Crd Merch. Post: 10/12 SQ *COLE'S HARDWARE IN 22.24- 127,243.92
Danville PA 0 3285545621 4
10/14 Deposit Home Banking Transfer From Share 41 965.68 128,209.60
10/16 Withdrawal Ach Irs TYPE: USATAXPYMT ID: 3387702000 CO: IRS 2,133.72- 126,075.88
10/17 Withdrawal Debit Card Sffcu Chk Crd Merch. Post: 10/16 Amazon.com*TP1G12HN2 142.76- 125,933.12
Amzn.com/bill WA 0 3289702512 0O
10/17 Withdrawal Ach Commwlthofpapath TYPE: PAEMPLOYTX ID: 1236003133 CO: 286.68- 125,646.44
COMMWLTHOFPAPATH NAME: MONTOUR AREA RECREATIO
10/17 Deposit By Check 2,602.00 128,248.44
10/19 Withdrawal Debit Card Sffcu Chk Crd Merch. Post: 10/17 SQ *COLE'S HARDWARE IN 37.67- 128,210.77
Danville PA 0 3290437052 5
10/19 Withdrawal Debit Card Sffcu Chk Crd Merch. Post: 10/17 WEIS MARKETS 010 DANVILLE 70.50- 128,140.27
PA 0 3290619844 2
10/20 Withdrawal Debit Card Sffcu Chk Crd Merch. Post: 10/18 SQ *COLE'S HARDWARE IN 16.98- 128,123.29
Danville PA 0 3291268789 6
10/20 Draft 7541 68.67- 128,054.62
10/20 Draft 7536 120.52- 127,934.10
10/20 Draft 7549 329.47- 127,604.63
10/20 Draft 7539 1,034.32- 126,570.31
10/20 Draft 7548 2,056.78- 124,513.53
10/23 Draft 7547 1,271.21- 123,242.32
10/24 Draft 7550 Processed Check - VERIZON FINANCIA TYPE: PAYMENTS ID: 7204096069 116.20- 123,126.12
10/25 Recurring Withdrawal Debit Card Sffcu Chk Crd Merch. Post: 10/23 ZOOM.US 16.95- 123,109.17
888-799-9666 WWW.ZOOM.US CA 0 3296926605 5
10/25 Draft 7534 47.04- 123,062.13
10/25 Draft 7546 47.28- 123,014.85
10/25 Draft 7532 79.00- 122,935.85
10/25 Draft 7533 104.94- 122,830.91
10/25 Draft 7543 208.80- 122,622.11
10/25 Draft 7551 2,607.00- 120,015.11
10/25 Draft 7537 4,221.53- 115,793.58
10/26 Withdrawal Debit Card Sffcu Chk Crd Merch. Post: 10/24 NAPA STORE 8011226 145.72- 115,647.86
DANVILLE PA 0 3297738428 3
Consolidate high interest debt and save! Check out our
competitive rates at service1.org today!

ARC@ MARC November 20, 2023 meeting agenda packet page 5 of 33
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B servicelst’ Account Statement
800.562.6049 | servicel.org
Federal Credit Union | Friends you can bank on. Member Number:
1985 MONTOUR BLVD., P.O. BOX 159 DANVILLE, PA 17821-0159 Statement For: 10/01/2023 - 10/3]_/2023
Page: 3 of 4
[CHECKINGID4O Continued from previous page.
Date Transaction Description Deposit Withdrawal Balance
10/26 Withdrawal Debit Card Sffcu Chk Crd Merch. Post: 10/24 COOPER ELEC BLOOMSBURG 91.26- 115,556.60
570-317-9184 PA 0 3297935020 3
10/26 Withdrawal Debit Card Sffcu Chk Crd Merch. Post: 10/24 RIDE WITH GPS 4154729809 10.00- 115,546.60
OR 0 3297650201 6
10/26 Withdrawal Pos #000018306888 sQ *COLE'S HARDWARE INC. SQUARE PURCHASE 288.77- 115,257.83
DANVILLE PA
10/26 Draft 7540 79.80- 115,178.03
10/26 Draft 7557 163.75- 115,014.28
10/26 Draft 7560 1,414.49- 113,599.79
10/26 Draft 7561 2,460.67- 111,139.12
10/27 Withdrawal Adjustment Debit Card Credit Voucher Merch. Post: 10/25 Amazon.com 50.83 111,189.95
Amzn.com/bill WA 0 3298423823 7
10/28 Recurring Withdrawal Debit Card Sffcu Chk Crd Merch. Post: 10/26 MAILCHIMP 28.62- 111,161.33
*MISC MAILCHIMP.COM GA 0 3299412430 4
10/30 Draft 7542 Processed Check - USDA APHIS GENL TYPE: PAYMENT ID: 1240340003 632.49- 110,528.84
10/30 Draft 7538 200.00- 110,328.84
10/30 Draft 7544 369.42- 109,959.42
10/30 Draft 7559 625.21- 109,334.21
10/31 Withdrawal Ach Unemp Comp Eft TYPE: PADLIUCCON ID: 1236003133 CO: UNEMP COMP 84.00- 109,250.21
EFT
10/31 Withdrawal Pos #000000ijaiu0 AMAZON.COM*NWS5GUSS23 SEATTLE WA Eff. Date 10/30 148.40- 109,101.81
10/31 Withdrawal Pos #000049079800 FOOD SHOP 2 715 A ST DANVILLE PA 19.53- 109,082.28
10/31 Draft 7531 3,789.50- 105,292.78
10/31 Deposit Dividend Dividend Post 29.41 105,322.19
Fees Paid
Description Current YTD | Description Current YTD
Acct-40 Total Return Item Fees $0.00 $0.00 | Acct-40 Total Overdraft Fees $0.00 $0.00
Summary by Check Number * Asterisk next to number indicates skip in sequence 28 Checks Cleared for $26,161.21
Number Cleared Amount Number Cleared Amount | Number Cleared Amount
7520 10/03/23 $2,607.00 7537 10/25/23 $4,221.53 7548 10/20/23 $2,056.78
7521 10/02/23 208.80 7538 10/30/23 200.00 7549 10/20/23 329.47
7524 *  10/02/23 837.00 7539 10/20/23 1,034.32 7550 10/24/23 116.20
